

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

AMANDA FITTON, on behalf of herself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PINNACLE PROPANE, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:23cv1559

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT 4

 A. The Settlement Class..... 4

 B. Settlement Benefits 4

 C. Notice, Fees, Costs, and Service Awards 6

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

V. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 9

 1. Plaintiff and Settlement Class Counsel Provided Excellent Representation. 10

 2. The Settlement is the product of serious, informed, arm’s-length negotiations. 11

 3. The Settlement is Favorable Given the Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the
Litigation..... 12

 4. The State of Litigation and the Available Discovery..... 12

 5. The Settlement Terms Appropriately Balance the Merits of Plaintiff’s Claims and the
Likelihood of Success with the Attendant Risks. 13

 6. Class Counsel and Plaintiff Believe the Settlement is in the Settlement Class’s Best
Interest..... 16

 7. The Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Class Supports
Final Approval. 16

8. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 17

9. Reaction of Settlement Class Members. 17

B. The Court Should Finally Certify the Settlement Class..... 17

C. The Settlement Administrator Provided Notice Pursuant to the Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and Satisfied Rule 23 and Due Process. 20

VI. CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Assoc. for Disabled Am., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002) 12

Ayers v. Thompson,
358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 12, 13

Baksh v. IvyRehab Network, Inc.,
No. 7:20-cv-01845 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2021)..... 14

Billitri v. Securities America, Inc.,
Nos. 3:09-cv-01568-F, 3:10-cv-01833-F, 2011 WL 3586217 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 4, 2011)..... 21

Burford v. Cargill, Inc.,
No. 05-0283, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161292 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012) 9

Corra v. ACTS Ret. Servs.,
No. 22-2917, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 500 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 2, 2024)..... 14

Cotton v. Hinton,
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 9, 12, 16

DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.,
240 F.R.D (W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2007)..... 13, 14, 16

Elna Sefcovic, LLC v. TEP Rocky Mountain, LLC,
807 F. App'x 752 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom. Gonzalez v. Elna Sefcovic, LLC*, 141 S. Ct.
851 (2020) 21

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
429 F.3d 125, 130 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 19

Grimm v. American Eagle Airlines, Inc.,
No. LA CV 11-00406 JAK(MANx), 2014 WL 1274376 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2014)..... 15

Hapka v. Carecentrix, Inc.,
Case No. 2:16-cv-02372-KGG (D. Kan. Feb. 15, 2018)..... 20

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
659 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 14

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790, 810–11 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 18

In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 15

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
851 F. Supp. 2d (S.D. Tex. 2012)..... 10, 11, 12

Jenkins v. Raymark Industries, Inc.,
782 F.2d 468, 472 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 19

Klein v. O'Neal, Inc.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) 8, 9, 12, 16

Linnins v. HAECO Ams., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-486, 2018 WL 5312193 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2018)..... 15

Manchaca v. Chater,
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996) 10

Mowery v. Saint Francis Healthcare Sys.,
No. 1:20-cv-00013-SPC (E.D. Mo. Dec. 22, 2020) 14

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 20

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620, 624 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 18

Nelson v. Constant,
2020 WL 5258454..... 18

ODonnell v. Harris Cnty., Texas,
No. CV H-16-1414, 22019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151159 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2019)..... 8

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
527 U.S. 815 (1999) 11

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Pettway v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
576 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 9, 16

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985) 20

Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.,
No. 301CV1754L, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22547 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003)..... 8

Quintanilla v. A & R Demolition Inc.,
2007 WL 5166849 (S.D. Tex. May 7, 2007)..... 11

Reed v. General Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 8, 9, 12, 13, 14

San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers’ Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio,
188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999)..... 13

Stirman v. Exxon Corp.,
280 F.3d 554, 562 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 19

Stott v. Capital Financial Services,
277 F.R.D. 316 (N.D. Tex. 2011)..... 16, 21

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338, 347 (2011) 18
